Total Interest expense adjustments $   - $   - $   - $   - $   4 $   - $   - $   4

Total Income tax adjustments $   (14) $   50 $   36 $   (333) $   227 $   30 $   324 $   248

   1,513.5   1,514.1

—

   1,513.7

2021

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

2020

Raytheon Technologies: Reconciliation of GAAP to Adjusted
Consolidated Income, Earnings Per Share

29

1: Refer to slides 24 - 28 for individual operating profit

adjustments.

($ millions)

1: For additional information on how our pro forma information was prepared and for the non-GAAP reconciliation for 2020 Adjusted pro forma results, refer to the following slides.

2: For the non-GAAP reconciliation for the Adjusted Q1, Q2, and YTD Q2 2021 results, refer to the previous slides.

3: All periods have been recast for the reorganization of our RIS and RMD business segments to move our Reconnaissance & Targeting Systems, Electro-Optical Innovations and Improved Target Acquisition Systems businesses from RMD to RIS, which became

effective on January 1, 2021.

Raytheon Technologies: Adjusted Pro Forma Segment Data

30

Net Sales Q1 2021 Q2 2021 Q2 YTD 2021 Q1 2020 PF Q2 2020 PF Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2020 PF

Collins Aerospace Systems $   4,370 $   4,545 $   8,915 $   6,460 $   4,298 $   4,278 $   4,388 $   19,424

Pratt & Whitney   4,030   4,280   8,310   5,331   3,607   3,790   4,496   17,224

Raytheon Intelligence & Space   3,765   3,805   7,570   3,676   3,601   3,749   3,933   14,959

Raytheon Missiles & Defense   3,793   3,985   7,778   3,693   3,658   3,641   4,303   15,295

Total segment   15,958   16,615   32,573   19,160   15,164   15,458   17,120   66,902

Eliminations and other   (707)   (735)   (1,442)   (757)   (532)   (476)   (537)   (2,302)

Consolidated $   15,251 $   15,880 $   31,131 $   18,403 $   14,632 $   14,982 $   16,583 $   64,600

Operating Profit

Collins Aerospace Systems $   332 $   518 $   850 $   1,284 $   24 $   73 $   89 $   1,470

Pratt & Whitney   40   96 $   136   515   (151)   (43)   105   426

Raytheon Intelligence & Space   388   415 $   803   399   329   350   361   1,439

Raytheon Missiles & Defense   496   532   1,028   539   411   431   579   1,960

Total segment   1,256   1,561   2,817   2,737   613   811   1,134   5,295

Eliminations and other   (31)   (40)   (71)   (81)   (28)   (26)   (9)   (144)

Corporate expenses, eliminations and other   (51)   (89)   (140)   (140)   (32)   (10)   (61)   (243)

FAS/CAS operating adjustment   423   425   848   381   379   380   370   1,510

Acquisition accounting adjustments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Consolidated $   1,597 $   1,857 $   3,454 $   2,897 $   932 $   1,155 $   1,434 $   6,418

Non-service pension benefit $   (491) $   (490) $   (981) $   (276) $   (250) $   (266) $   (252) $   (1,044)

Interest expense, net   346   342   688   252   341   350   349   1,292

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   1,742   2,005   3,747   2,921   841   1,071   1,337   6,170

Income tax expense (benefit)   331   392   723   559   193   182   146   1,080

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   1,411   1,613   3,024   2,362   648   889   1,191   5,090

   Less: Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries' earnings from continuing operations   41   48   89   56   24   34   69   183

Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to common shareowners $   1,370 $   1,565 $   2,935 $   2,306 $   624 $   855 $   1,122 $   4,907

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations attributable to common shareowners $   0.91 $   1.04 $   1.95 $   1.53 $   0.42 $   0.57 $   0.74 $   3.25

Basic earnings (loss) per share $   0.90 $   1.03 $   1.94 $   1.52 $   0.41 $   0.56 $   0.74 $   3.24

Diluted earnings (loss) per share

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (millions)

   Basic shares   1,511.1   1,506.4   1,508.7   1,506.7   1,501.3   1,511.5   1,512.3   1,511.7

   Diluted shares   1,514.1   1,513.5   1,513.7   1,517.9   1,503.7   1,514.2   1,515.4   1,515.8

[…]

Net sales, Pro Forma $   3,741 $   3,712 $   3,706 $   4,136 $   15,295
Middle East contract adjustment $   48 $   54 $   65 $   (167) $   -
Adjusted Net sales, Pro Forma $   3,693 $   3,658 $   3,641 $   4,303 $   15,295

Corporate, Eliminations, and Other
Net sales, Pro Forma $   (757) $   (532) $   (476) $   (537) $   (2,302)
Adjusted Net sales, Pro Forma $   (757) $   (532) $   (476) $   (537) $   (2,302)

Total Adjusted net sales, Pro Forma $   18,403 $   14,632 $   14,982 $   16,583 $   64,600

2020

($ millions)

Raytheon Technologies: Pro Forma Segment Data
Reconciliation of Pro Forma1 GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma Operating Profit

321: Q1 and Q2 2020 pro forma prepared in a manner consistent with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, while Q3 and Q4 2020 represent actual reported results. YTD 2020 represents the total of the Q1 and Q2 2020 pro forma results and

Q3 and Q4 actual results. All periods have been recast for the reorganization of our RIS and RMD business segments to move our Reconnaissance & Targeting Systems, Electro-Optical Innovations and Improved Target Acquisition

Systems businesses from RMD to RIS, which became effective on January 1, 2021.

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY
Collins Aerospace Systems

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   1,246 $   (317) $   526 $   11 $   1,466

Restructuring   (6)   (151)   (138)   (65)   (360)

Significant unfavorable contract adjustments   (22)   (122)   (25)   (14)   (183)

Bad debt expense driven by customer bankruptcies and collectability risk   (10)   (89)   (24)   (2)   (125)

Government wage subsidies   -   24   32   16   72

Fixed asset impairment   -   (3)   -   -   (3)

Gain on sale of business   -   -   608   (13)   595

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   1,284 $   24 $   73 $   89 $   1,470

Adjusted operating profit margin, Pro Forma 19.9% 0.6% 1.7% 2.0% 7.6%

Pratt & Whitney

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   475 $   (457) $   (615) $   33 $   (564)

Restructuring   -   (107)   (63)   (10)   (180)

Charges related to customer bankruptcies and collectability risk   (62)   (148)   (24)   (28)   (262)

Significant unfavorable contract adjustments   -   (110)   (543)   (27)   (680)

Government wage subsidies   -   59   58   36   153

Charges related to a commercial financing arrangement   -   -   -   (43)   (43)

Favorable impact of a contract termination   22   -   -   -   22

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   515 $   (151) $   (43) $   105 $   426

Adjusted operating profit margin, Pro Forma 9.7% -4.2% -1.1% 2.3% 2.5%

Raytheon Intelligence & Space

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   399 $   329 $   350 $   361 $   1,439

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   399 $   329 $   350 $   361 $   1,439

Adjusted operating profit margin, Pro Forma 10.9% 9.1% 9.3% 9.2% 9.6%

Raytheon Missiles & Defense

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   553 $   423 $   449 $   33 $   1,458

Middle East contract adjustment   14   12   18   (546)   (502)

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   539 $   411 $   431 $   579 $   1,960

Adjusted operating profit margin, Pro Forma 14.6% 11.2% 11.8% 13.5% 12.8%

Eliminations and other

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   (81) $   (28) $   (49) $   (6) $   (164)

Restructuring   -   -   (23)   3   (21)

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   (81) $   (28) $   (26) $   (9) $   (143)

Corporate expenses and other unallocated items

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   (142) $   (201) $   (84) $   (99) $   (526)

Restructuring   (2)   (169)   (21)   (16)   (207)

Transaction and integration costs related to merger agreement with Rockwell Collins   -   -   -   -   -

Costs associated with pension plan amendment   -   -   -   -   -

Costs associated with the separation of the commercial businesses   -   -   (7)   (2)   (9)

Transaction and integration costs associated with the Raytheon Merger   -   -   (46)   (20)   (66)

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   (140) $   (32) $   (10) $   (61) $   (244)

FAS/CAS operating adjustment

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   381 $   379 $   380 $   370 $   1,510

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   381 $   379 $   380 $   370 $   1,510

Acquisition accounting adjustments

Operating profit, Pro Forma $   (644) $   (3,745) $   (523) $   (561) $   (5,473)

Elimination of Acquisition Accounting Adjustments   (644)   (3,745)   (523)   (561)   (5,473)

Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma   -   -   -   -   -

Total Operating profit, Pro Forma $   2,187 $   (3,617) $   434 $   142 $   (854)

Significant non-recurring and non-operational items included in Operating Profit, Pro Forma   (710)   (4,549)   (721)   (1,292)   (7,272)

Total Adjusted operating profit, Pro Forma $   2,897 $   932 $   1,155 $   1,434 $   6,418

2020

($ millions)

Raytheon Technologies: Pro Forma Consolidated Data
Reconciliation of Pro Forma1 to Adjusted Pro Forma Income (loss) from continuing operations & EPS

331: Q1 and Q2 2020 pro forma prepared in a manner consistent with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, while Q3 and Q4 2020 represent actual reported results. YTD 2020 represents the total of the Q1 and Q2 2020 pro forma results and Q3

and Q4 actual results, except for FY 2020 weighted average number of shares outstanding, which is on a pro forma basis.

($ millions)
Q1 2020 PF Q2 2020 PF Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2020 PF

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to common shareowners, Pro Forma $   1,736 $   (3,730) $   151 $   146 $   (1,697)

[…]

Adjusted diluted shares, Pro Forma   1,517.9   1,503.7   1,514.2   1,515.4   1,515.8

Raytheon Technologies:
Reconciliation of 2020 Adjusted Earnings to 2020 Adjusted Pro forma Earnings

34

1: All periods have been recast for the reorganization of our RIS and RMD business segments to move our Reconnaissance & Targeting Systems, Electro-Optical Innovations and Improved Target Acquisition Systems businesses

from RMD to RIS, which became effective on January 1, 2021.

2: Pro Forma Adjustments:

• Pro Forma adjustments in Q1 and Q2 reflect the addition of the legacy RTN businesses as of 1/1/20 prepared in a manner consistent with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, with Q2 adjustments reflecting the addition of the results of

the legacy RTN businesses for the 3/30-4/2 stub period.

• Adjusted Proforma Earnings per share reflect outstanding shares calculated as if the Raytheon Merger occurred on 1/1/2020.

• For the non-GAAP reconciliation of 2020 adjusted earnings, refer to slide 22.  For the non-GAAP reconciliation of 2020 Adjusted pro forma results, refer to slides 31-33.

($ millions)

Net Sales Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2020 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 FY 2020

Collins Aerospace Systems $   6,460 $   4,298 $   4,278 $   4,388 $  19,424 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   6,460 $   4,298 $   4,278 $   4,388 $  19,424

Pratt & Whitney   5,331   3,607   3,790   4,496   17,224   -   -   -   -   -   5,331   3,607   3,790   4,496   17,224

Raytheon Intelligence & Space   -   3,387   3,749   3,933   11,069   3,676   214   -   -   3,890   3,676   3,601   3,749   3,933   14,959

Raytheon Missiles & Defense   -   3,452   3,641   4,303   11,396   3,693   206   -   -   3,899   3,693   3,658   3,641   4,303   15,295

Total segment   11,791   14,744   15,458   17,120   59,113   7,369   420   -   -   7,789   19,160   15,164   15,458   17,120   66,902

Eliminations and other   (431)   (521)   (476)   (537)   (1,965)   (326)   (11)   -   -   (337)   (757)   (532)   (476)   (537)   (2,302)

Consolidated Net Sales $  11,360 $  14,223 $  14,982 $  16,583 $  57,148 $   7,043 $   409 $   - $   - $   7,452 $  18,403 $  14,632 $  14,982 $  16,583 $  64,600

Operating Profit

Collins Aerospace Systems $   1,284 $   24 $   73 $   89 $   1,470 $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   1,284 $   24 $   73 $   89 $   1,470

Pratt & Whitney   515   (151)   (43)   105   426   -   -   -   -   -   515   (151)   (43)   105   426

Raytheon Intelligence & Space   -   309   350   361   1,020   399   20   -   -   419   399   329   350   361   1,439

Raytheon Missiles & Defense   -   386   431   579   1,396   539   25   -   -   564   539   411   431   579   1,960

Total segment   1,799   568   811   1,134   4,312   938   45   -   -   983   2,737   613   811   1,134   5,295

Corporate Eliminations and other   (124)   (51)   (36)   (70)   (281)   (97)   (9)   -   -   (106)   (221)   (60)   (36)   (70)   (387)

FAS/CAS operating adjustment   -   356   380   370   1,106   381   23   -   -   404   381   379   380   370   1,510

Consolidated Operating Profit $   1,675 $   873 $   1,155 $   1,434 $   5,137 $   1,222 $   59 $   - $   - $   1,281 $   2,897 $   932 $   1,155 $   1,434 $   6,418

Non-service pension benefit $   (168) $   (262) $   (266) $   (252) $   (948) $   (108) $   12 $   - $   - $   (96) $   (276) $   (250) $   (266) $   (252) $   (1,044)

Interest expense, net   332   339   350   349   1,370   (80)   2   -   -   (78)   252   341   350   349   1,292

Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes
   1,511   796   1,071   1,337   4,715   1,410   45   -   -   1,455   2,921   841   1,071   1,337   6,170

Income tax expense (benefit)   306   189   182   146   823   253   4   -   -   257   559   193   182   146   1,080

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   1,205   607   889   1,191   3,892   1,157   41   -   -   1,198   2,362   648   889   1,191   5,090

Less: Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries' earnings

from continuing operations
   54   24   34   69   181   2   -   -   -   2   56   24   34   69   183

Income from continuing operations attributable to

common shareowners
$   1,151 $   583 $   855 $   1,122 $   3,711 $   1,155 $   41 $   - $   - $   1,196 $   2,306 $   624 $   855 $   1,122 $   4,907

Earnings per share from continuing operations attributable to common shareowners

Basic earnings per share $   1.34 $   0.39 $   0.57 $   0.74 $   2.73 $   0.19 $   0.03 $   - $   - $   0.52 $   1.53 $   0.42 $   0.57 $   0.74 $   3.25

Diluted earnings per share $   1.33 $   0.39 $   0.56 $   0.74 $   2.73 $   0.19 $   0.02 $   - $   - $   0.51 $   1.52 $   0.41 $   0.56 $   0.74 $   3.24

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (millions)

   Basic shares 858.4 1,501.3 1,511.5 1,512.3 1,357.8 1,506.7 1,501.3 1,511.5 1,512.3 1,511.7